## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART I, SECTION 2)

### GOVERNMENT OF INDIA NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi, 8 th July, 2022.

#### **CORRIGENDUM**

No.A-32013/2/2022-Adm.II: In the NITI Aayog Notification of even number dated 6th July,2022 regarding appointment of Ms. Varina Nathani as Under Secretary on regular basis on her inclusion in the Select List of Grade-I of CSS (Under Secretary) for the year 2011, the CSL no. may be read as 7152 instead of 6857.

> (Dinesh Kochher) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

The General Manager, Govt. of India Press, Minto Road New Delhi-110002

#### Copy to:

Accounts I Branch, NITI Aayog (2 copies). 1.

Adviser (Adm.), NITI Aayog. 2.

Pay & Accounts Officer, NITI Aayog. 3. 4.

Drawing & Disbursing Officer, NITI Aayog. Ms. Varina Nathani, Under Secretary, NITI Aayog. 5.

Department of Personnel & Training, [Shri R. Chakrapani - Under Secretary (CS.I (U)], 6. Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi, w.r.t. O.M. No. 5/14/2022-CS.I(U) dated 24th June,2022. 7.

Gen.I to IV / APAR Section/ Adm.IV Section / Library / Vigilance Section. 8.

Reception Officer, NITI Aayog.

For standard circulation in NITI Aayog through e-mail. 9.

10. Service Book.

Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification. 11.

12. Guard File.

> (Dinesh Kochher) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

#### (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART I, SECTION 2)

# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi, 06<sup>th</sup> July,2022.

#### NOTIFICATION

No.A-32013/2/2022-Adm.II: In pursuance of Department of Personnel and Training O.M. No. 5/14/2022-CS.I(U) dated 24<sup>th</sup> June,2022, the President is pleased to appoint Ms. Varina Nathani (CSL No. 6857) as Under Secretary on regular basis on her inclusion in the Select List of Grade-I of CSS (Under Secretary) for the year 2011.

2. Her inclusion in USSL-2011 is subject to the final outcome of the Jarnail Singh batch of cases pending before Hon'ble Supreme Court and Writ Petitions No.6597/2012 and 3003/2013 before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and also subject to order of any other competent court in any connected matter.

(Dinesh Kochher) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

The General Manager, Govt. of India Press, Minto Road New Delhi-110002

#### Copy to:

- 1. Accounts I Branch, NITI Aayog (2 copies).
- 2. Adviser (Adm.), NITI Aayog.
- 3. Pay & Accounts Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 4. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 5. Ms. Varina Nathani, Under Secretary, NITI Aayog.
- Department of Personnel & Training, [Shri R. Chakrapani Under Secretary (CS.I (U)], Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi, w.r.t. O.M. No. 5/14/2022-CS.I(U) dated 24<sup>th</sup> June,2022. The officer concerned is clear from vigilance angle and also has successfully completed Level D Training.)
- 7. Gen.I to IV / APAR Section/ Adm.IV Section / Library / Vigilance Section.
- 8. Reception Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 9. For standard circulation in NITI Aayog through e-mail.
- 10. Service Book.
- 11. Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification.
- 12. Guard File.

(Dinesh Kochher) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India